

**SECTION- XIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 6717 OF 2005 WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

SASHI GIRI @ SASHIBHUSAN GIRI & ORS.

...Petitioners

Versus

DASARATHA GIRI (DEAD) & ORS.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 24th February, 2016, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Service of proposed legal representative nos. 1(iii) and 1(v) is complete. None appears on their behalf.

Proposed legal representative no. 1(i) is also reported to be dead.

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks time for taking appropriate steps. Be taken within two weeks time.

Await service of proposed legal representative no. 1(viii).

Dasti in addition is allowed.

List again on 01.04.2016.”

It is submitted that in view of aforesaid order, the Counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps to bring on record the Lrs of the deceased Lr. No. 1(i) of deceased Respondent No. 1. The service on Lrs No. 1(viii) is awaited.

It is further submitted that dasti notice on the proposed Lrs. No. 1(viii) was also issued on 03.03.2016 but Counsel for petitioner has not filed affidavit with proof of dasti service on proposed Lr. No. 1(viii) so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Lrs of deceased Legal representative Nos. 1 (i) and 1(viii).

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar with this Office report.

Dated this the 29th March, 2016.

Copy to:-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

1. Mr. V.K. Monga, Advocate(Bar Association)
2. Mr. Y. Prabhakara Rao, Advocate(Bar Association)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR